
cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 11
July 28, 2008

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the Crowe Drive/lngersol Drive
Reconstruction project to Pro-line Asphalt Paving Corporation, the low bidder, in the amount of
$210,653.21.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering;(1+

CITY MANAGER APPROVAW

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $210,653.21
AMOUNT BUDGETED $247,000 (including $28,250 for engineering)
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-865.263

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project includes the reconstruction of Crowe Drive and Ingersol Drive north of Crowe (the
remainder of Ingersol Drive south to Eleven Mile Road is a private road). Crowe and Ingersol
Drives are concrete streets that will be reconstructed with asphalt pavement. (We have received
concurrence with this approach from the owners of Town CenteL)

Seven bids were received and opened on May 28, 2008 folloWing a public bid solicitation period.
The low bidder is Pro-line Asphalt Paving Corporation. Pro-line's bid is recommended as being in
the best interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Pro-line has complied with all requirements of
the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price. (Spalding DeDecker's award recommendation
letter dated June 20, 2008 is attached). A summary of the seven bids is as follows:

Company Total Bid lincludina Alternates)
Pro-Line Asphalt $210,653.21
Naq[e Pavinq $211,683.80
Commerce Construction $218,999.85
Washtenaw Inc. $224,617.00
F[orence Cement $249,365.50
Six-S $251.695.82
Cadillac Aspha[t $310,410.35

Staff is recommending the award of the project to Pro-line Asphalt in the amount of $210,653.21.
Pro-line successfully completed Meadowbrook Road Repaving from Grand River to Cherry Hill in
2005. Construction is scheduled to begin in August 2008 and will be completed by November
2008.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the Crowe Drive/lngersol Drive
Reconstruction project to Pro-line Asphalt Paving Corporation, the low bidder, in the amount of
$210,653.21.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Gatt

1 2 Y N
Council Member Maraolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



MAP INTERPRETATION DISCLAIMER
This map i:: ncilhe: a legal)' record«l m"p ncr <l survey and I~ nollnlCfldoo 10 be used a:;. C:lC.
This milp I~ a comrilaliCY1 01 rec.c~ds. inrOfmallon. ;md d.llilloc.Jle<! III val'loo~ oly. c:>,.mly. ~.\i1:c.

a.'lCI federal offIces and otller !.Curce!:: lcgardlnglhc <:rea :;hQY,'I1,.;nj I:: 10 be u~.crlIOf rc:1Cfcn::c
purposes only. The Cily oll~ ma}.cs no .....nanly. c1f"C:ss Oi impkcd. thaI the Gt-ograph:c
IO!()l'mation Systems lGIS) DJlil u~ [0 prepare Ihls map ale c;ror lrcc. Jnd tht: Cill' 01 NeWt
doc:; nol rcp/(::~c:nl lhat the GIS Da!,) C.)Il be u~ lor nil"19J1r.mal, lI~!.Jng. CI ~y c\hc:
purpo!>e reqUiring exaclmg mea=tllement c! dl!:lance or daoction Cf r:reci~n in ~le dcpic1io:1 01

geographIC fCillurCS. 01flci~ feccrd$ 5h~ld be u:>Cd as a prifl"'.J1)' mlo;ma\ir.n ~'ce ler
vC:lhc3lJCrJ cllhe mloonaticn FCMOOd en IM:;.e page:;.

21014070

FEET

1 INCH EQUALS 100 FEET

35

Location Map
Crowe Drive and Ingersol Drive

_1":':"'_~=-..,_..._-:-::,:",,~__=_-.::,......M~ap;.:..p.:.ub::l:.:ica=lion D,a...te.,:_6_/2_9_IO_7 ""7 -;:""7l~~..,..----= .....---_==_--=..",,,,....--....----_J

NOVI CITY HALL
45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD

NOVI, MI 48375-3024
(248) 347-0454

IJ'MIW.CITYOFNOVI.ORG

MAP AUTHOR: Brian T Coburn, PE.



SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.
905 South Boulevard East· Rochester Hills' Michigan 48307' Tel 248 844 5400' Fax 248 844 5404

June 20, 2008

Mr. Rob Hayes, PE, City Engineer
City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Recommendation for Award
Crowe/lngersol Road Reconstruction
SDA Project No.: NV07-017

Dear Mr. Hayes:

On May 28, 2008 at 10:00 AM. construction bids were opened and publicly read at the City of
Novi for the Crowe/lngersol Road Reconstruction project.

The City Clerk's office received seven (7) bids for this project. The apparent low bidder, Pro­
Line Asphalt Paving, submitted a bid price of $210,653.21 for construction of this project.
Subsequent to the bid opening, Spalding DeDecker Associates (SDA) reviewed all of the bids
received and prepared the attached bid tabulation for the project.

Submitted unit prices were reviewed against those being currently seen in the construction
industry. SDA believes the unit prices are within an acceptable range for this type of work.
SDA has also reviewed contractor qualifications and a list of references from Pro-Line Asphalt
Paving. Based upon our review of the submitted qualifications and a check of the references,
SDA finds that Pro-Line Asphalt Paving is qualified to perform the required construction.

It is our recommendation that the project be awarded to the low bidder, Pro-Line Asphalt Paving
for the Crowe/lngersol Road Reconstruction project. Upon award by the City Council our office
will coordinate the execution of the Contract Agreement, Bonds and Insurance Policy as well as
any other necessary documents with the selected contractor, and issuance of a Notice to
Proceed upon execution of the contract documents.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have questions.

Very Truly Yours,
SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.

~J IIdt: L / itf!--
David W. Bluhm, P.E.
Project Manager

enclosure: Signed Bid Tabulation

cc. Ms. Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk
Mr. Matthew Jones, Vice President, Pro-Line Asphalt Paving,

1179729 Mile Road, Washington, MI 48095

Ellgillccrillg COllsult;:lIlts

Infrastructure 0 Land Development • Surveying
J:INv\DesignINV070 17IwpIREcor,IMENDATION FOR AWARD.doc



BID TAB: Crowe/lngersol Road Reconstruction Project

OWNER: CITY OF NOVI

45175 W. TEN MILE RD.

NOVI. MI 48375

PHONE: (248) 347-0456

JOB NO .. NV07-017

DATE PREPARED: 5/30/2008

ENGINEER: SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES

905 SOUTH BLVD EAST

ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48307

PHONE: (248) 844-5400

I Proline Asphalt I~~Paving II Commerce Construcl~on I

ITEM
I

I UNIT CONTRACT UNIT I CONTRACT UNIT I CONTRACT
NO. I UNIT QTY PRICE I AMOUNT PRICE I AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

Crowc/lnQersol Road Reconstruction Profect I I \

1 iBonds, Insurance and Inilial Set-Up Expense (3% Max) LS I 1 '3.509.86 I 53.509.86 56,000.00 56.000.00 ,5.625.00 55.62500

2 IAudioNisual DVD Coveraoe I LS I 1 51.338.88 51.338.88 '1.500.00 i $1.500.00 51.150.00 51.150.00

3 ISoil Erosion & Sedimentation Control I LS I 1 52.994.12 I 52.994.12 '1,500.00 1 ~1.500.00 54.500.00 54.50000
4 1Traffic Control

,
LS I 1 57.523.72 1 57.52372 56,500.00 I 56,500.00 $6,000.00 56,000.00

5 IConeret Pavment and Curb 1 SY 1 3705 $272 I 510,07760 53.00 1 511.115.00 56.20 522,97100
6 IRemove Concrete Sidewalk I SF I 987 50.70 I 5690.90 $0.50 ! 5493.50 ,050 '493.50
7 INonnal Excavation 1 LS I 1 512.511.08 $12,511.08 $15,000.00 I 515,00000 $18,000.00 518.000.00

8 ISuborade Undercut (As Needed) I CY ! 100 533.90 1 $3,390.00 54000 I $4,000.00 536.50 53.65000

9 IAoqreoale Base, 12" 21M Limestone I SY i 3470 $10451 $36,261.50 ,1000 I 534,700.00 $12.25 542,507.50
10 IUnderDrained (Geotexlile Wrapped), Subqrade, 6inch 1 LF I 1629 511.19 $18,228.51 $15.00 ' $24,435.00 57.00 I 511,403.00

1 11 IDrainaqe Structure Ad'ustment - 3 1 EA 6 528246 $1,694.76 5150.00 $900.00 5225.00 I 51,350.00
12 ICurb and Guner, Cone, Del F4 I LF I 1629 514.69 I 523,930.01 514.00 522,806.00 510.001 £16,290.00
~13 IDrivewav Openinq, Conc, Del M I LF I 215 51582 I 53,401.30 £16.00 £3,440.00 512.00 I $2.580.00
14 IHMA,2C I 1 TON [ 382 S59.90 I 522,881,80 $5500 521.01000 564.25 1 524,543.50
15 IHMA,3C : I TON I 286 559.83 £17,111.38 £55.00 £15.730.00 £64.25 I £18.375.50
16 IHMA,4C I I TON I 286 '63.67 $18.209.62 558.00 I $16.588.00 564.25 [ 518,375.50
17 16" Sidewalk Ramp, ADA I SF I 892 $7.34 56,547.28 55.00 1 $4,460.00 S4.50 I £4,014.00
18 IADA Dectectable Waminq Plate (New Construction I SF I 148 S24.86 53,679.28 524.00 53,552.00 540.00 I 55.920.00
19 IRemove Brick Pavers I SF 1 534 52.26 I Sl,206.84 51.25 £66750 SO 60 1 5320.40

20 IReolace Brick Pavers I SF 350 Si3.56 I 54,74600 512.501 54,37500 £6.001 52.100.00
21 !Pavemenl Marklnq- Overlav Cold Plastic 18". Stop Bar I LF 60 55651 5339.00 $5.251 $315.00 55001 530000
22 IPavement Markinq- Overlav Cold Plastic 6", Crosswalk I LF I 405 53.111 51,259.55 53001 $1.215.00 52.751 51,113.75
23 IPavement Markinq - Spravable Thermosplastlc. 4", Yellow I LF 2392 50401 '956.80 50401 $956.80 50.351 S837.20
24 IPavement Markinq- Overlav Cold Plashc- Rlahl Turn Arrow Svmbol I EA 1 5112.99 $112.99 5125.001 $125.00 5100001 5100.00
25 IPavement Markina - Overlay Cold Plaslic - Onlv I EA 1 5112.991 $11299 S125.00 1 ,125.00 5100.001 5100.00
26 ISiqn w/3 Ib Post - Rl-l Stoo Sian I EA I 3 $169481 5508.44 5200.001 $600.00 5150.001 $45000
27 IS,qn wl3lb Post- R2-1 (251 Speed Limit 25 I EA I 1 5169.48 5169.48 $165.001 5165.00 5150.001 5150.00
28 IS,on w/3 Ib Post - R3-9b Center Lane Only I EA 1 S169.481 5169.48 5200.001 5200.00 5150.00[ 515000
29 Slqn w/3 Ib POSI - R3-9c Beql End Center Lane I EA 2 516948 S338.96 5200001 S400.00 5150001 5300.00
30 Slqn w/3 Ib Post - R3-5 Riqht Turn Onl • I EA 1 5169.481 5169.48 5200.001 5200.00 S50.001 S50.00
31 Soecial Siqn - 'CRESCENT BLVD' EA 1 556.491 556.49 $100.001 5100.00 550001 550.00
32 Special Siqn - 'CROWE DR' EA : 2 55649[ S112.98 ,100.001 S200.00 s50.001 S100.00
33 ISpecial Slqn - 'INGERSOL DR' I EAI 2 $5649; 5112.98 $100.001 5200.00 550001 5100.00
34 ISpecial Siqn - 'NOVI RD' I EA I 1 556491 55649 S100.001 5100.00 550001 55000
35 1Remove & Reolace Shrub - Euonymus Alalus (4' Hiaht) I EA I 28 562.141 51.739.92 5100001 52,80000 575.001 52,100.00

36 IRemove & Replace Shrub - Taws Baccata (1' Hiqh) 1 EA ! 31 562.14 ! 51.926.34 570001 52,170.00 $50001 51,55000
37 13" Topsoil & Class A Soddinq I SY I 380 56781 52.576.40 58.00, $3,04000 53.50! 51.330.00

I I I I

TOTAL BID AMOUNT $210,653,21 $211,683_80 $218,999.85

OTHER BIDDERS
••• Washlenaw Inc.

•.• Florence Cement
... Six-S

... Cadillac Asphalt

"'BID CORRECTED BY SDA

$224,617.00
5249.365.50
$251,695.82
$310,410.35

I HERE8Y CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS THE TRUE

AND CORRECT SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSALS RECEIVED

SPALDING I'tEDECKER ASSOc(ATES

J:\NV\Oesigr.INV070 17\$S\8i:1 TaD.;.:IS



I Washtenaw Inc. II Florence Cement Six-S Cadillac Ashpalt

I I
I

UNIT CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT UNIT I CONTRACT UNIT I CONTRACT
PRICE I AMOUNT PRICE I AMOUNT PRiCE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

I I I I
511.500.00 I £6.738.00 ... 520.500.00 I 57.481.00 ... 518.000.00 : 57,551.00 ... 522,000.00 I 59.312.00 ...

51.100.00 I 51.1 00.00 £1.100.00 I 51.100.00 51.100.00 I 51.100,00 51.1 00.00 I 51.100.00
54,00000 I 54,000.00 $3.185.00 I 53.185.00 54.100.00 I 54.100.00 54,500.00 I 54.500.00
$7.000.00 I 57,000,00 511.600,00 ! $11,600,00 $10.000,00 I 510,000,00 59,000.00 I 59.000,00

$4.001 £14,820,00 54,60 I £17,043,00 54.54 I 516,820.70 £8,00 I 529.640.00
50.70 I 5690,90 51.15 I 51.135.05 50.45 I 5444.15 5100 I 5987,00

56.000,00 I 56,000.00 524.00000 ! 524.000.00 528.000.00 I £28,00000 550,00000 I 550.000.00
527.00 I 52.700.00 £42,00 I 54.200.00 526.00 I 52.600.00 53200 I 53,200.00

I511.051 538,343,50 $12.90 I 544,763.00 513.25 I 545,977.50 514.00 I 548.580.00
56.00 I 59.77400 5990 I 516.127.10 59.50 I 515.475.50 514,00 I 522.806.00

5400,00 I 52.40000 5300,00 1 51.800.00 5558.00 I 53.348.00 5500.00 : 53,000.00
516.00 I 526.064.00 510.00 I £16.29000 513.00 I 521.177.00 51400 I 522,806.00
517,00 I 53.655.00 512.00 I 52.580.00 514.00 I 53.010.00 515.00 I 53,225.00
57000 I 526.740,00 565,10 I 524.868,20 561.50 I 523.493,00 566.50 1 525.403.00
58000 I 522.880.00 574.20 I 521,221.20 568.50 I 519.591.00 576.50 I 521,879.00
580,00 \ 522.880.00 580,10 I 522.90860 56975 I 519.948.50 578.90 I 522,56540

56.50 I 55.798.00 54.50 I 54.014.00 56.50 I 55.798.00 58,00 I 57,136.00
527,00 I 53.996.00 540,00 I 55.920.00 522.00 \ $3.256.00 52500 I 53,700,00
$300 I 51.602.00 52.60 I 51.388.40 54.28 I 52.285.52 $5.00 I 52,670.00
59,001 53,150,00 525001 58.750.00 520.001 57,000.00 515.001 55.25000
55751 5345.00 55.001 £300.00 $5,001 5300.00 55.001 5300,00
£3.161 51.279.80 52.751 51.113.75 £2751 51.11375 $2.751 51,113.75
£0401 5956.80 50,351 £837,20 50.351 £837,20 50351 5837.20

5115.001 5115.00 £100001 5100.00 5100.001 5100.00 5100.001 5100.00
5115.001 $115.00 5100001 $100.00 510000' 5100.00 5100.001 5100,00
5172.501 5517.50 5150.001 $450.00 5150.001 £450.00 $150,001 £450,00
5172501 5172.50 5150,001 5150.00 $150001 $150.00 5150.001 5150.00
5172,501 5172.50 5150001 5150.00 $150.001 5150,00 5150.001 5150.00
5172501 5345.00 5150,001 5300.00 $150.001 5300.00 5150.001 5300.00
5172.501 517250 5150,001 5150,00 5150.001 5150.00 5150.001 5150.00

557.50 I 557,50 55000 I $50,00 55000 I 55000 550.00\ 550,00
557.501 511500 550,00 I 5100.00 55000( 5100.00 550001 5100,00
557,50 I 5115.00 550001 5100.00 55000 I 5100,00 550.001 5100,00
557.50, 557.50 550001 550.00 550.001 550.00 £50.001 550.00

5200.00', 55,60000 550.00: £1.400,00 595.001 52.660.00 5100001 52.80000
575.001 52,325.00 £50001 £1,55000 £59.00 I $1.829.00 5100.001 $3.100.00

$4.80, 51.824,00 55.50 i 52.09000 56.001 52,28000 $10.001 $3.800.00

... $224,617.00 ... $249,365.50 ... $251,695.B2 ... $310,410.35


