
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item H
September 14,2009

CITY MANAGER APPROV

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving
Corporation for the Crowe-Ingersol Road Reconstruction'in the amount of $13,024.64.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division

f2J4

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 220,291.71 I
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 210,000 I

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $10,000 (1 S1 Qtr Budget Amendment - Mun Street Fund Balance) I
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-865.263 I

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Crowe Drive and Ingersol Drive were existing concrete streets that were reconstructed as asphalt
streets in 2008. The final restoration was completed in 2009. The City's consulting engineer for
this project, Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc. (SDA), administered the construction contract
for the reconstruction of Crowe-Ingersol Roads. SDA has executed and submitted the attached
documents verifying the final contract payment amount that is due to the construction contractor,
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation of Washington, MI (SDA's Final Pay Estimate No. 3 and
Balancing Change Order 1\10. 2, attached).

The work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance with the plans and
specifications, and final payment in the amount of $13,024.64 is appropriate. In addition, the City
Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form, also
attached. The original contract was approved at the July 28, 2008 City Council meeting in the
amount of $210,653.21.

There were two change orders associated with the project. The first change order was to add,
remove and restore a temporary drive for Boston Market and associated sidewalk on Crescent
Boulevard to expedite construction of Ingersol Drive. The second change order occurred in May
2009, for the addition of plantings and sod required to fully restore the Boston Market frontage.
This work along with balancing of the contract quantities resulted in an additional cost of
$9,638.50.

The additional work has been completed and increased the total in construction expenditures on
this project to $220,291.71. .

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Pro-Line
Asphalt Paving Corporation for the Crowe-Ingersol Road Reconstruction in the amount of
$13,024.64.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Gatt
Council Member Burke
Council Member Crawford

1 2 Y NI-
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch I

Council Member Staudt I



FEET

1 INCH EQUALS 100 FEET

MAP INTERPRETATION DISCLAIMER
This m~ I:; nOlthcr a k:gJ''{ rCCOfded ~p r,c.o a :;lJrvey =and l~ not lnler;d~ 1<1 be u!.cd ~ O!lC.
Thi:; map IS J canp'~a:iol'lol ree.ot~. informa[(l'. and d.lu!OCUtlln V:."fOlJ:t ort. WJI\:Y. ~L3!e.
.Y.ld It11c:ral otficc: and other ~ce:; reg.ll'd~'9 the d':'c3 mown, ;r.d e \0 b~ u~ for I~fefl' .,.(;1:

putpe~s ony. The Cil'y 01 Novl m3ke~ no W3ilJtltf. exp:l:u or impred. th:i1 the Geog!,};'h!.C
rn~OfrNtion Sy:::cms. (GIS) D::Jla IlSCd 10 p!<:p3.lC this ,"~p 'I;: er:Of h...'!:. ;and the C;:y of Na;'l
doe:: nol rtprc!;Cnl th:JI Ine GIS Data can t:c u~ lor n3V193:ion:Jl IfllC~g. or :lOy Otllt:1
purpo~ requinng eX3:ltng me.lStlre:nenl of d~lan:c or dr.(·'CI~a." cr P'CO!;.QD in Inc d(:'Pictlcn 01
gccg:aphic lc:a:ure::. Clficial fccord~ :;houId be u:-.ed ~ a prim;y,y Inforrtl;J!:oo :;(JUrCC lor
'.-efnlcatioo 01 the inlOfmahon plcMdc..od on !hl:!..e pagt"Z.

210140

Location Map
Crowe Drive and Ingersol Drive

Map Publication Date: 6/29/07
~----_..--...

7035

NOVI CITY HALL
45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD

NOVI. MI 48375·302'
(248) 347.0'54

IIWWV.CITYOFNOVI.ORG

MAP AUTHOR: Bnan T. Coburn. Pc.



.--.----.

10 RI' h II f\! E; I
'I\V!~J~,,_

CITY OF NOVI _._

CROWE AND INGERSOL ROAD Rf;~"O,.N..S"T"R...UC".'.Tl...O,"N"--_. ~__. ._.. ._'_

SDAJob No.: NVQ"7-,·0'c1~7 .. .. _

~-EN-G-'N-"E-E-R'-S·PA-YME-NT-C-E-R-TlF-'C-AT-E-N-o-.3~I;-;NA-=:'LC._:'·~_:'_:'_:'_:'_:'-=·~_:'_:'_:'_:'~.-=_:'._:'_:'_:'_:'-~.".'.'.' -__- ·~::::::::::.::.::._:.·~_:.·__:..·_·_f·C·:;O::N;T.:;R":A-;vC·C'T~O.;"R·,~··._:...-::::::::::::::::'+-I~.'.'.'.'._:"'.'.'.'.' _ _"-.
~'= WORK PERFO/3MED THROUGH JULY 15, 2008 Pro-Line Asphalt Paving COlp"'.c__j--_. .__

1179729 Mile Road

Original Contract Amount $210,653.21 I - Adjusted Contract Amount $220,291.71 PO Box 177 Phone: (586) 752-7730
Onginal Completion Date: December 1.3, 2008 I - Adjusted Completion date: N I~ Washington. Ml48094 !Fax: (586L?52·9745

.__..

\TEM DESCRIPTION I CONT. 1 I PREVIOUS OTY. THIS ITOTAL QTY. UNIT PRICE iPREVIOUS AMT·I EARNED THIS TOTAL EARNED I CONTRACT
No. I QTY ! UNIT QTY EARNED PERIOD TO DATE lEARNED J PERIOD AMT. TO DATE AMOUNT

IISection1-General I ~ I~~ I
1 i IBonds, Insurance and InitialSet~U~ 1 LS 1 I ~_ 3,50986 $ 3,509.86 S - -[ $ 3,5~ 3,509.86
2 ,Audio I Visual DVDCoverage 1 LS 1 I 1 1$ 1,33888 $ 1,338.88 $ -ls 1,338.881$ 1,338,88

3 iSoilEroslon,SedimentationControl 1 l.S 1 1 E I , ~2'99412 $ 2,994.12 $ [$ 2,994.121$ 2,994.12
4 : ITraffic Control 1 LS I 1 --I 1 $ 752372 $ 7,523.72 I $ $$ 7,523.72 1$ 7,523,72
5 i Concrete Pavmentand Curb 3705 SY 1-==-35677 35677 $ 272 $ 9,704.141$ .- $ - 9,704.14\$ 10,077.60

_6_-' Remove Concrete Sidewalk _9~t-_ SF 987 ± 987 $ 0,70 $ 690.90 $ • $ 690.90 I $ ~~
-----.Z.--lJNormal Excavation i 1 LS 1 - ~ 12,51108 S 12,511.08 _$ ---=------_~ 12,511.0a~_~_2,511.08
_8~bgrade Undercut (As Needed) I 100 CY 12 I 12 ...J.$ 3~.~~_ ='~ t-L------~ 406.80 $ 3,390.00

9 .A gregate Sase, 12" 21AA Limestone t=:ii~ __ SY 3470! 3470 $ 10.45 S 36,261.50 $ ~ 1$ 36,261.50 $ 36,261.50
~Underdrain (Geotextile Wrap), Subgrade, 6" 1629 LF 1621 1621 $ 11.19 $: 18,136.99 $ _ 1$ 18,138.99 S 18,2~lli

11 iDrainaQeSlruetureAdjustment~3 6 EA 4 4 $ 262.46 $ 1,129.84 $ \$ 1,129.84 $ 1,694.76
12 Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det F4 1629 LF I 1629 ~'1629 $ 14.69 ~~,930.01 ..1-_ ----~$ 23,930.01 $ 23,930.01

13 DrivewayOp~ning,Conc,DetM _ 215 LF I 215 ! 215 $ 15.821$ 3,401.30 $ - $ 3,401.30 $ 3,401.30
14 HMA,2C ------r------J82 TON I 382 382 $ 59.90 i $ 22,881.e~ - $ 22,881,80 $ 22,881.80
15 ! HMA,3C .-----.-.-.-.=::::..--_=._2.286 ! ~ 271 271 $ 59.83 i $ 16.213.93h - $ 16,213.931 $ 17,111.38

16 'IHMA, 4C . --.- J- 286 I TON I 281 281 $ 63.67 I $ 17,891271 $ $ 17,891.27_! $ 1a.,--~

1'{ 6" Sidewalk RarT!.p, ADA . __. L_~__?F ~.I 881 $ 7.34 $ 6,466.54 I $ $ 6,466.54 i $ 6,547.28
18 IADA Deetec.table Warning Plate (~wconstr~L148 SF 136 -T 136 $ 24.86 $ 3,38Q,~ $ $ 3,380.96 $ 3,67928
19 Remove Brick Pavers ~ :---_ SF 484 I 484 !$ 2.26 $ 1,093.84 $ 1$ 1.093.84 $ 1,206.84
~ ~c::e Brick Pavers 350 SF 342 342 ! S 13.56 $ 4,63752 $ .~ 4,637.52 $ 4,746_00

21 Pvmt Marking ~ Overlay Cold Plastic 18" Stop Bar i 60 LF 34 ! .~ $ 5.65 $ 192.10 S --- i$ 192.1qJ $ _~
22 Pvm Marking-OverlaYCo~Plastic6", Crosswalk I 405 1 LF 331 I 331 $ 3.11! $ 1.029.41l $ -I $ 1,029-41 '$---1,259.55

23 Pvmt Marking ~ Spra¥.~e Ther~lastic,4", Yellow I 2392 i LF 2242 I 2242 $ 0.40 L$ 896.80 I $ ~~ 896.80 $ 956.80
24 PvmMarking-Over1ayColdPlastic-RtTurnArrowI 1 I EA 1 1 $ 112.99 1 $ 112.9tlL - $ 112.99 $ 112.99

25 ,Pvm Marking - Overlay ColdPlas~~~~ ~ EA 1 ==H= S 112.99 $ 112.99 I $ - $ 112.99 ~ $ 112-,-~
26 Sign wI 31b Post_- R1-1 Stop SifI.!l__.. ._L....3....3 EA 3 3 I $ 169.48 $ 508.44 r--!--.- ~ I $ 508.44 t $ 508.44

27 SlOP w/3 Ib Post- R2~1 (25) ~peed L_imit 25 --+__'=f EA . 1 1 ! $ 169.4' $ 169,4' $ ----:-rs 169.48 $ 169.4'
28 Sign w/3lb Post- R3-9b Center Lane Only .1_ EA i 1 I~-$ 169.48 S 169.48 $ -_ i $ 169.48 $ 169.48

~
9 : .SiQnw.131b Post-R3-9c Beg lEnd Center Lane r- 2 EA~ '$ 169.48 I $ ~ - $ ~ $ 338.96

_~ Si n wl3 lb Post - R3-5 Righi_Turn Only !-~ EA 1 1 S 16948 ! $ _~~ - $ 16948 $ 169.48
31 's eClal Sign - 'CRESCENT BLVD' i 1 EA 1 1 =tt 56.49 $ 56.49 !$ ~ $ 56:491$- 56.49

~JSpeciarSign~'CROWEgR' \ 2 EA 2 ~----f--~ $ 56.49 $ 112.98 $ $ 112~ 112.98
33 fSPeeial Sign - 'INGE~SOL OR' 2 EA 2! ,2 $ -~r--!-- 112,98 $ ~ $ 112.98 !$ 1~~
34 Special~ - 'NOVI RD' 1 EA 1 I _------l 1 I $ 56.49 $ 56.49 $ ~ $ 56.49 i $ _.?~

~~ Remove/ReplaceShrub~EuonYmusAlatus(4'Ht) 28 EA:~ i 1$ 62.14 $ $ ~ 1$ ~ is 1,739.92
~J ~ove~ace Shrub ~ Taxus Baccata (1' HH 31 EA ----i----=-~2.14 $ ~ $ - I$ ---=--------i.L 1,926.34

---.E_H-f~~c:!lQ~psoil . 380 i SY 380 +~----f-!--_6.78 j $ 2,576.40 ! $ - f$ 2,57§.:..~_ 2,576.40

II Subtotal Section 1 ~ General ( $ 200,383.511 $ - S 200,383.511 $ 210,653.21

I: I I I I I I I

J:'IN',,",C""'nuC!ion Englllttj,n'jINV07--<l11 (Crowe Inge~lEstimate\NV07--<l17PayEstJdl; Page 1 of 3
Prepared Oy Spalding QeDeckl!{

112612009



NVOM17 PayCerlific..le No. 3 (cont) I I I -------!-- I +1 -+1 _F"-'TI!c="='===-----------t,----j----+------+I----t----+-- I---+I---~' I --

ITEM I DESCRIPTION II CONT, UNIT PREVIOUS! OTY. THIS TOTAL QTY'I UNIT PRICE IPREVIOU,~~MT'I EARNED THIS 'lTOTAL EARNED
No. I Qry QTY EARNED I PERIOD TO DATE J EARN~ PERIOD AMT. TO DATE

CONTRACT
AMOUNT

Section 2 • Change Order 1 I ! ~ I
5-1 Concrete Pavmi?nt and.Curb ~137.3 SY i :c---+------+I--c-cc---tI-'$'----,,2."c7,,2+'5~---~'c-t'$'----'-'-t,,5$__ --,-!-Ic-$---c-(3"7C'3-.4CC'§j1
I~, Remove Co.ncrete Sidewalk 135 I !3F I 135 I 135 $ 0.70 $ 94.50 $ 94.5oj~ 9~
I~ ~ubQrade Undercut (As Needed) -88 ! ~ \ $ 33.90 $ - S - 1$ -~ (2,~3,20)

9-1 Aqgregate Base, 12" 21M Limestone 497 SY! 497 I 497 $$ ',°, ..4,5, $$ 5,193:.6515: ' I$ 5"'3~* -"'-'365
10-1 UnderdraiQJ.Geotextile Wrap), SUbgrade, 6" -8! EALF ~__ }I_ _ M $ ~ $ (89.52

---.2!:l+ Drar~e Structure Adjustment ~ 3 ~2 I $ 282.46 I $ ~ $ - $ _ (564.92)
12-1! Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det F4 86 ! LF 86 86 $ 14.69 $ 1,263.3,,4_11-=$,--- ~ $ 1,263.34 $ 1,26~~

13·1 i J Driveway Opening, Cone, Det M 75.6! LF 75.6 75.6 i 15.62 $ 1,1"',,5'".',,,-ii-=$"- ''-+$~ 1,195.99 $ 1, 195·2~
~HMA, 2C 84.5 TON 84.5 I 84.5 ~5 59.90 $ 5,061.55 $ - $ 5,061.55 $ 5,061.55

15-1 ! !HMA, 3C I ~15 TON ! IS 59,63 $ _--'_j-f.$. _='_.!-$"- ,,'--;-=$'-__--"(S"""'7"'.4"'5)1
16-1 iHMA,4C I -5 TON -- I i $ 63.67 $ • $ - 1$ - $ (318.35)

17~1 ~§!walkRamp,ADA -=-~ ·11 SF ) $ 7.34 ~s '=-------l-~ ''-_Ii-'$'-----='-,FS---1'(8'''O-'.7-''41)1
18-1 ADA Dectectable Warning Plate {NewCon~_!--_~:'1'-,__+_-s,.F'----;I-------+I---- -_-_-_++-_-_-_-_--_-_-_-_1-!-1$t::::::::::::;24~.~S6:i---l s ~ - 1$ - $ (298.32l

19-1 Remove Brick Pavers -50 SF! j ~ $ 2.26 I $ ~ - I $ - $ (113.00
20-1 Reolace Brick Pavers -8 I SF ! ~____ $ 13,~_--=--------lL_ - $ ~ $ (108.48

21-1 Pvmt Marking - Overlay Cold Plastic 18" Stop Bar I -2ElI IF I I ~ $ 5·~1_!$ -....:,-\-1..5---....:'-f'$'----- $ .046-=-~
22-1 PvmtM_arking~Over!ayColdPlastic6",Crosswalk -74-~LF ! I~ 3.111s - '$ - $ - j$ (230.1'!1

_23-1 PvmtMarking~...@Yab!eThermosplastic,4".Yeliow _-~----=r=:lF \ I - $ ~~---------=---.-1:!:= - $ - 1$ ~~
28-1] Signw/3IbPost-R3-9bCenterLaneOn~_,-----_ 1 I EA 1 ! -1 $ --169.48:-$-- 169.481$' - $ 169.481$------=-169.4~
29-1 I Sign w/3 lb Post - R3-9c !3eg I End Center Lane -2 j _EA ! $ 169.48 I $ -! -$ ~,; - 1$- ~
~?-1 I Remove I Replace Shrub - Euonymus Alatus 4' Hn -28 L EA -lr-----~62.14 f -$ - I $ ~$ " I $ (1,739.92

36-1 \ Remove/Rep!aceS~rub-Tax~Baccat~Jl:...!::!!L I -31 i EA I =-U==62.14I $ - 1$ - $ - 1,; (1,926.341
37-1 \ Class A Sodding, 3"Topsoil ~ i SY 140-----t--_-t__140- $ 6.7SJ $ 949.20 I -$ -- $ 949.20! $ 949.20
38-1 IMaintenance Aggregate, 21AA Crushed Cone I 50.5 TON 50.~__-__+ __ 50.5 $ 22.00 J $ 1,111.00 -$ - -$ 1,111.29_: -$ 1,1!J.;.Q2-
39-1 J !Unsuitable Soil Disposal i 40 CY 4~ 40 $ 15.00 $ 600.00 $ - I$ 600.00 1 -$ 600.00
40-1 (Sidewalk. 4" Concrete 305 SF 305 j' 305 $ 5.50 $ 1,677.50 -$ - _ -$ 1E77.~tii-$---~7~

41-1 IMobilization Credit -1 ~ \' "1 1-$ 1,000.00 -$ __~("'~O~OO=",,00'4-:$'-__'_'_tl,,$__~1,oo~.~~_t~,OOO.001
42-1 : :Concrete Curb and Gutter, Remove 110 -.bf~~_+_-,1)0; -$ 10,00 -$ 1,100.00 -$ - I -$ 1.100.00 -$ 1.iOO.OO

Subtotal Section 3 - Change Order 2

1
,

13 Ea

I 2.5 Cvd

I 1.5 Cyd
1 LS

SO Lft

$ $

986.18 $
250.00 $
225.00 $
750.00 $

280.80 $

2,491.98 $ 2,491.981 $ 2,491.98

! TOTALS
I I I

I i I I 1 1$ 217,799.731 $ 2,491.9SI $ 220,291. 71 1 $ 220,291.71

=:::±I===-====--===*-',I,--' , I --+- ~ II' i ILESS RETAINAGE ~~::'$,=='=O=,5=3=2.=6=6:!'======t======1
__:I,·tl------------.~--------+----_I--=t-::--+----Ji2rALAMOUNTRECOMMa'OEO: t-- + 220,2~~ __. _

. I : _~ 1i.ESS PREVIOUS AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: ! ~--= 207,267.07

iii =T. I NET THIS CERTIFICATE: 1 i t $ ='=3=,0=2=4=.6=4=+,=====1

J,\N\I\Consrnrc~cn EngineeringINV07-01 'I (Crowe Ingerscl}lEstima!cWV07-017 PayEstJds Page 2 of 3
Prepared by Spalding OllOllcker

1126/2009



\'{E HiiltEBY CElRT1FY llr;.T THIS AI.tCurtr
OF \·,·CRY. W.:; B£E!'~ COMP1.e'iED

SP,";1,.OING OcOECKERASSOCtA.1"ES, !U~
00$ 50tHtI 60UlEVAJm EAST
ROCHESfERHlltS. Ui 433(;11

cnYOr r~D\ll

.(St7~ \'1_ 'E~" MILE ROAD
1:D'.n, M(~eJ,n

AGGEI"Tf.O fOl{ Pt;;VMHH:

PRO-W~EASPHAl.r/"AWU; COR."'.
07901 Z"tHHtE RQ:o.O
POBOX 177
\·:A!EH~H{>lON. IJ; {~-W{

'~.)<'Z<:;"'I'J::."'Q..COoJr-t. .....-"'"
''-:•• :;'?;:.I(,



ORJ GINAL
CITY OF NOVI

CROWE AND INGERSOL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

PROJECT No. NV07·017

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.2· BALANCING

Owner: City of Novi
45175 WestTen Miie Road
Novi, MI 48375

Phone: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5683

Contractor: Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.
11797 29 Mile Rd, Box 177
Washington, MI 48094

Phone: (586) 752-7730
Fax: (586) 752-9745

******************************************************************************************************************************

Upon execution by the Owner's representative, the following changes in the Contract Documents wlli be authorized.

Decrease in Increase in
Item No. Description of Changes Quantity Unit Unit Price Contract Price Contract Price

43-2 Yew Shrub, Dense, 18" - 24" High 13 Ea $ 75.86 $ 986.18
44-2 Mulch, Red 2.5 Cyd $ 100.00 $ 250.00
45-2 Topsoii 1.5 Cyd $ 15000 $ 225.00
46-2 Sad, Removai 1 LS $ 750.00 $ 750.00

47-2 Edging, Black Diamond 80 Lit $ 3.51 $ 280.80

Total Decrease 1 Increase in Contract Amount $ $ 2,491.98
Net Increase in Contract Amount $ 2,491.98
Previously Adjusted Contract Amount $ 217,799.73

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date $ 220,291.71

The time provided for completion of the Contract is unchanged.
This document shall become an Amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply hereto.
*******************************".*****1<********************************"****************************11.*"'***********************

Item No.

43_2}44-2
45-2
46-2
47-2

Justification

Boston Market additions for restoration of temporary drive.

Prepared by Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.
1/26/2009

J:\N\fICo~s(f'..lcliOIlEllgineeringlNVQ7-017 (Cr~ Ingersol)\Chnnlle OrdorslCO,xls 1 of2



CITY OF NOVI
CIlOWE AND INGERSOL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

PROJECT Ho. HV07·011
CONTRACi CHANGE ORDER No.2· BAlANCING

Pro,Uno Asphalt Pl'I'Jing Corp.
11197l!~ Milo Rd. Bo<177

Aeooptcrd by
Confn'Jctor. '---"-"---

Spnldi~gDcDe<l;cr M5<x:ialo•. Ino.
005 S·outh Bo"lov3Iu Enst
R<x:nostor Illlls. 1.11 4(\307

eltto! Novi
45175 \lVest Ten Mitt! ROlld
U<Wi, /AI 49375

P(t>p;)red by Sp~td;ng DcDcaer '\~!ioti(]te!'.i, 1M.
\tn:nc.'J~



SECREST

SW Septembel' 2, 2009
WARDLE

JIJ')O) Nl)rdl\\I:~r~'rn lligll\\;ll'
]'.ll. Hlt~:l(l·/ll

FanniJlgulll r lil1:;.1\1l -1H:l3J-.'1J.1H
'I'd: 2-IIl-H51-95lll1

[,'ax: !·It\·H51·21l5H

ww·w.sccrCSlw\lrdlc,Cllnl

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Elullbcth M. Kudla
I ljrcct: 2·m-5.W·2H.j.f,

hlcuula@lf\ccrc:itwardlc.clll11

Re: CrowclIngersoJ Road Reconstruction Project
Pro-line Asphalt - Closi/lg Docllme/lts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the Crowe/lngersol Road Reconstruction Project:. .

o Final Pay Estimate No.3
o Final Balancing Change Order No.2
o Swom Statement
o Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Rider
o Consent of Surety
o Waivers of Lien

Subject to approval ofthe Final Pay Estimate by the City's Public Services
Director, the closing docmnents appear to be in order.

or if you have any

L----'.
ETHM.KUDLA

Please let us know if you need anZ·ng additional
questions regarding the above, please do the itate to call.

ery uly yours,

EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Mana er

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Rob Hayes, Public Services Director
Aaron Staup, Constmction Engineering Coordinator
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:\NrPtlrthl\iml.lrlllg~\I3KUDJ.A\1289066_I.DOC

COUNSELORS AT LAW


	1
	20090909153812669.pdf

